corresponds to about 75 percent. In 28 time series, the

benchmark achieved a better result than the transfer

learning experiment 2, which corresponds to about 25

percent.

Long time series: The results of the benchmark

deep learning model and the experiments with transfer

learning on long time series are shown in Table 3. Long

time series are defined in cases where the model can

learn from a history of more than 5 years of data.

Experiment 2 again outperformed the benchmark on the

Ø MSE, with an 11 percent better result. The gain of

prediction accuracy from the experiment 2 on the long

time series was considerably smaller than on the short

time series.

Regarding the Ø RMSE, which is more sensitive to

outliers, experiment 2 could improve the forecasting

result by 5 percent. The Ø S-RMSE, shows that the

experiment 2 again achieved the best result. The

benchmark model without transfer learning has a 4

percent higher error metric value. Looking at

experiment 1, it becomes evident that on long time

series it cannot gain in prediction accuracy against the

overall benchmark.

Table 3. Results of long3 time series of DT

 Ø MSE Ø RMSE Ø S-RMSE

Benchmark 0.09 - 0.20 - 3.75 -

Exp. 1 0.10 (+8%) 0.20 (+4%) 4.05 (+8%)

Exp. 2 0.08 (-11%) 0.19 (-5%) 3.61 (-4%)

3 long time series > 5 years of data

In 2,103 time series, the experiment 2 model

achieved a better prediction result across all metrics than

did the benchmark model without transfer learning. This

corresponds to about 78 percent. In 598 time series, the

benchmark achieved a better result than the transfer

learning experiment 2, which corresponds to about 22

percent.

Medium time series: Table 4 shows the results of

the benchmark deep learning model and the experiments

with transfer learning on medium time series. Medium

time series are characterized by a data history that is